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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
 
To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Commission 
City of Miami Beach, Florida 
 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, 
the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information 
of the City of Miami Beach, Florida (the “City”), as of and for the year ended September 30, 2008, which collectively 
comprise the City’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.  These financial statements are the 
responsibility of the City’s management.  Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements 
based on our audit.  We did not audit the financial statements of the City of Miami Beach Florida Employees’ 
Retirement Plan, the City of Miami Beach Florida Pension Fund for Firefighters and Police Officers, the Firemen’s 
Relief and Pension Fund, and the Policemen’s Relief and Pension Fund (collectively, the Plans), which represent 
85% of the total assets of the aggregate remaining fund information.  We also did not audit the financial statements of 
the Visitor and Convention Authority (“VCA”) which reflects 86% and 93%, respectively, of the assets and revenue of 
the City’s discretely presented component units and the Miami Beach Convention Center as managed by SMG 
(“SMG”), which reflects 1% and 8%, respectively, of the assets and revenue of the enterprise funds.  Those financial 
statements were audited by other auditors whose reports thereon have been furnished to us, and our opinion, insofar 
as it relates to the amounts included for the Plans, VCA and SMG is based on the reports of the other auditors.  
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  The financial 
statements of the Miami Beach Convention Center as managed by SMG, the City of Miami Beach Employees’ 
Retirement Plan and the City of Miami Beach Florida Pension Fund for Firefighters and Police Officers, and the 
Policeman’s Relief and Pension Fund were not audited in accordance with Government Auditing Standards.  An audit 
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  
An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as 
well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  We believe that our audit and the reports of other 
auditors provide a reasonable basis for our opinions. 
 
In our opinion, based on our audit and the reports of other auditors, the financial statements referred to above 
present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-
type activities, the aggregate discretely presented component units, each major fund and the aggregate remaining 
fund information of the City of Miami Beach, Florida, as of September 30, 2008, and the respective changes in 
financial position, and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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As discussed in Note II to the financial statements, the City adopted the recognition and disclosure requirements of 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No.45, Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for 
Post Employment Benefits Other than Pensions, as of October 1, 2007. 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued under separate cover our report dated 
March 30, 2009 on our consideration of the City’s internal control over financial reporting and our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The 
purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial 
reporting on our compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 
Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the results of our audit. 
 
The management’s discussion and analysis, the schedules of funding progress – Retirement Systems, and the 
budgetary comparison information for the general fund, resort tax revenue fund, and Miami Beach Redevelopment 
Agency fund are not a required part of the basic financial statements but are supplementary information required by 
the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  We and the other auditors have 
applied certain limited procedures, which consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the methods of 
measurement and presentation of the required supplementary information.  However, we did not audit the information 
and express no opinion on it. 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise 
the City’s basic financial statements.  The introductory section, the combining and individual nonmajor fund financial 
statements and schedules, and the statistical section are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a 
required part of the basic financial statements.  The combining and individual nonmajor fund financial statements and 
schedules have been subjected to the auditing procedures applied by us and the other auditors in the audit of the 
basic financial statements and, in our opinion, based on our audit and the reports of other auditors, are fairly stated in 
all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole.  The introductory and statistical 
sections, have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied by us and the other auditors in the audit of the 
basic financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on them. 
 
 

 
 
 
Miami-Dade County, Florida 
March 30, 2009 
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Our discussion and analysis of the City of Miami Beach’s (the “City”) financial performance provides an 
overview of the City’s financial activities for the year ended September 30, 2008. We encourage readers 
to consider the information presented herein in conjunction with additional information that we have 
furnished in our letter of transmittal, which can be found on pages 1-5 of this report. 

Financial Highlights 

• The assets of the City exceeded its liabilities at September 30, 2008 by $943 million (net assets). Of 
this amount, $526.9 million was invested in capital assets, net of related debt. Additionally, $164.3 
million was restricted by laws, agreements, or debt covenants. The City has unrestricted net assets of 
$251.9 million. 

• During fiscal year 2008, the City’s net assets increased by $104.5 million. Of this increase, $88.1 
million was in governmental activities and the remaining increase of $16.4 million in business-type 
activities. For the governmental activities, revenues from charges for services increased $3.6 million 
or 6.3%, operating grants and contributions decreased $14.9 million or 36.8%, capital grants and 
contributions increased $12.8 million or 682.4% and general revenues decreased by $4.5 million or 
1.7%. Expenses also decreased $5.3 million or 2%.  For the business-type activities, charge for 
services increased $5.8 million or 6%, expenses increased $2.9 million or 2.7% over the prior year. 

• The City’s assets increased by $100.3 million or 7.3%. The net increase is mainly attributed to an 
increase in capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation of $122.1 million or 15.8%. 

• The City’s total liabilities had a net decrease of $4.2 million or .79% during the year. Long term 
liabilities decreased by $13.4 million or 2.7 %, while short term liabilities increased by $9.2 million or 
22.1% 

• At September 30, 2008 unreserved fund balance in the City’s governmental fund was $276.7 million. 
This includes the general fund, with an unreserved fund balance of $44.6 million. Revenues for the 
governmental funds were $348.9 million, expenditures were $337.7 million and net other financing 
uses were $.77 million. The general fund accounted for $214.1 million of the revenues, $212.6 million 
of the expenditures and $.82 million of the net other financing uses. 

Overview of the Financial Statements 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the City’s basic financial 
statements, which have the following components: 1) government-wide financial statements, 2) fund 
financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements. This report also contains other 
supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements themselves. 

Government-wide Financial Statements  

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the 
City’s finances in a manner similar to that of a private-sector business. 

The statement of net assets presents information on all of the City’s assets and liabilities, with the 
difference between the two reported as net assets. Over time increases or decreases in net assets may 
serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the City is improving or deteriorating. 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the City’s net assets changed during each 
fiscal year. Changes in net assets are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change 
occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in the 
statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (for example, 
uncollected taxes and earned, but unused vacation leave). 

Both the statement of net assets and the statement of activities of the government-wide financial 
statements distinguish functions of the City that are principally supported by taxes and intergovernmental 
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revenues from other functions that are intended to recover all or a significant portion of their cost through 
user fees and charges. The governmental activities of the City include general government, public safety, 
physical environment, transportation, economic development, human services, and culture and 
recreation. The business-type activities of the City includes storm water, water and sewer, parking, 
convention center complex, sanitation, and Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency’s parking and leasing 
operations. 

The government-wide financial statements include not only the City itself, but also a legally separate 
Visitor and Convention Authority and a legally separate Health Facilities Authority. Financial information 
for these component units are reported separately from the financial information presented for the primary 
government itself. 

The government-wide financial statements can be found on pages 28-29 of this report. 

Fund Financial Statements 

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that are used to maintain control over resources that have been 
segregated for specific activities or objectives. The City uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate 
compliance with finance-related legal requirements. The funds of the City can be divided into three 
categories:  governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary funds. 

Governmental Funds. Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions 
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. Governmental fund 
financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on 
balances of spendable resources available at the end of a fiscal year. Such information may be useful in 
evaluating a government’s near-term financing requirements. 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial 
statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar 
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By doing 
so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the government’s near-term financing 
decisions. Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of revenues, 
expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate the comparison between 
governmental funds and governmental activities. 

The City maintains sixteen individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the 
governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and 
changes in fund balances for the general fund, resort tax special revenue fund, Miami Beach 
Redevelopment Agency special revenue fund, and capital projects fund which are considered to be major 
funds. Data from the other twelve governmental funds are combined into a single, aggregated 
presentation. Individual fund data for each of these non-major governmental funds are provided in the 
form of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

The City adopts an annual appropriated budget for its general fund, its resort tax special revenue fund, 
and its Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency’s special revenue fund. A budgetary comparison statement 
has been provided for all of the above funds to demonstrate compliance with the fund’s budget. 

The governmental funds financial statements can be found on pages 30-33 of this report. 

Proprietary Funds. The City maintains seven different types of proprietary or enterprise funds. 
Enterprise funds are used to report the same functions presented as business-type activities in the 
government-wide financial statements. The City uses enterprise funds to account for its storm water 
utilities, water and sewer utilities, parking, convention center complex, sanitation, and Miami Beach 
Redevelopment Agency’s parking and leasing. Internal service funds are an accounting device used to 
accumulate and allocate costs internally among the City’s various functions. The City uses internal 
service funds to account for its fleet management, property management, central services, self insurance, 
and communications operations. Since these services predominantly benefit governmental rather than 
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business-type functions, they have been included within the governmental activities in the government-
wide financial statements. 

Proprietary funds provide the same type of information as the government-wide financial statements, only 
in more detail. The proprietary fund financial statements separate information for the storm water utilities, 
water and sewer, parking, and convention center complex, which are considered to be major funds of the 
City. Data from the other three proprietary funds are combined into a single, aggregated presentation. 
Individual fund data for each of these non-major proprietary funds is provided in the form of combining 
statements elsewhere in this report. 

Conversely, all internal service funds are combined into a single, aggregated presentation in the 
proprietary fund financial statements. Individual fund data for the internal service funds is provided in the 
form of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

The basic proprietary fund financial statements can be found on pages 34-37 of this report. 

Fiduciary Funds. Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside 
the government. Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial statements because 
the resources of those funds are not available to support the City’s own programs. The fiduciary funds 
include the Pension Trust Funds and the general agency fund. 

The fiduciary fund financial statements can be found on pages 38-39 of this report. 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential for a full 
understanding of the information provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. The 
notes to the financial statements can be found on pages 40-80 of this report. 

Other information 

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also represents certain 
required supplementary information concerning the City’s progress in funding its obligations to provide 
pension benefits to its employees. Required supplemental information can be found on pages 81-84 of 
this report. 

The combining statements referred to earlier in connection with non-major governmental funds, non-
major enterprise funds and internal service funds are presented immediately following the required 
supplemental information on pensions. Combining and individual fund statements and schedules can be 
found on pages 85-105 of this report. 
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Government-wide Financial Analysis 

The table below summarizes the statement of net assets: 

CITY OF MIAMI BEACH 
Net Assets 

 (in thousands) 
 

2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008

Current and other assets 374,323$    392,172$      232,465$     192,748$       606,788$     584,920$    
Capital assets 380,963 447,651 390,919 446,358 771,882 894,009
   Total assets 755,286 839,823 623,384 639,106 1,378,670 1,478,929

Long-term liabilities
   outstanding 303,195 294,884 195,374 190,254 498,569 485,138
Other liabilities 26,234 30,949 15,351 19,818 41,585 50,767
   Total liabilities 329,429 325,833 210,725 210,072 540,154 535,905

Net assets:
   Invested in capital assets,
      net of related debt 228,227 286,955 261,688 239,922 489,915 526,877
   Restricted 93,796 142,367 28,894 21,888 122,690 164,255
   Unrestricted 103,834 84,668 122,077 167,224 225,911 251,892

425,857$    513,990$     412,659$    429,034$      838,516$     943,024$   

Governmental activities Business-type activities Total

As noted earlier, net assets may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position. 
In the case of the City, assets exceeded liabilities by $943 million at September 30, 2008, an increase of 
$104.5 million or 12.5% from the prior year. 

The largest portion of the City’s net assets, $526.9 million or 55.9%, reflects its investment in capital 
assets (e.g., land, building, infrastructure, machinery, and equipment), less any related debt used to 
acquire those assets that is still outstanding. The City uses these capital assets to provide services to 
citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. Although the City’s investment 
in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources needed to repay 
this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to 
liquidate these liabilities. 

An additional portion of the City’s net assets, $164.3 million or 17.4% represents resources that are 
subject to external restrictions on how they may be used. This includes grant proceeds, Redevelopment 
Agency tax increments, Resort Tax proceeds, impact fees and debt service requirements. The remaining 
balance of unrestricted net assets, $251.9 million or 26.7% includes $49.9 million reserved for 
encumbrances, $38.1 million designated for contingencies, and $2.1 million in unrealized gains on 
investment.  

At the end of the current fiscal year, the City is able to report positive balances in all three categories of 
net assets, both for the City as a whole as well as for its separate governmental and business-type 
activities. The same situation held true for the prior fiscal year.  The City’s net assets increased by $104.5 
million or 12.5% during the current fiscal year. Governmental activities accounted for an increase of $88.1 
million or 84.3% while Business-type accounted for $16.4 million or 15.7% of the increase.  
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The table below summarizes the changes in net assets - Governmental Activities

2007 2008
Revenues:

Program revenues:
Charges for services 56,384$            59,945$          
Operating grants and contributions 40,520              25,592            
Capital grants and contributions 1,883                14,732            

General revenues:
Taxes:

Property taxes, levied for general
purposes 139,183            125,339          

Property taxes, levied for debt services 6,411                6,246              
Resort taxes 36,596              38,100            
Tax increment 34,521              48,965            
Local business 3,663                3,342              
Utility taxes 13,098              13,786            

Miscellaneous 119                   1,304              
Unrestricted investment earnings 22,675              14,715            

Total revenues 355,053            352,066          

Expenses:
General government 48,188              44,608            
Public safety 133,068            149,954          
Physical environment 2,419                1,685              
Transportation 10,187              9,734              
Economic environment 22,006              4,293              
Human services 1,439                1,721              
Culture and recreation 38,301              39,430            
Interest on long-term debt 13,571              12,477            

Total expenses 269,179            263,902          

Increase in net assets before transfers
   and gain on sale of capital assets 85,874              88,164            

Transfers (3,310)               (252)                
Gain on sale of capital assets 258                   221                 

Increase in net assets 82,822              88,133            
Net assets - beginning 343,035            425,857          
Net assets - ending 425,857$          513,990$        

(in thousands)

CITY OF MIAMI BEACH
Changes in Net Assets

Governmental Activities
for the fiscal year ended September 30, 
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Governmental activities. Governmental activities increased the City’s net assets by $88.1 million, 
thereby accounting for 84.3% of the total growth in the net assets of the City. 

Key elements of the net increase are as follows: 

• Property taxes collected for general purposes decreased by $13.8 million or 9.9% over the prior 
year. Taxable property values in the City increased from $22.7 billion to $26.1 billion, which 
includes $291.1 million in new construction. However, the City’s operating millage rate decreased 
from 7.374 mills to 5.656 mills and the debt service millage rate decreased from .299 mills to .242 
mills. 

• Resort taxes increased by $1.5 million or 4.1%. 

• Utility taxes increased by $.69 million or 5.3% 

• Tax increments increased by $14.4 million or 41.8%.  

• Investment earnings decreased by $7.9 million or 35.1%. 

• Operating grants and contributions had a net decrease of $14.9 million or 36.8%. 

• Charges for service related to programs had a net increase of $3.6 million or 6.3%. 

• Total expenses for the governmental activities had a net decrease of $5.3 million or 2%. Major 
components of the net decrease are as follows: 

o $3.5 million or 7.4% decrease in general government activities. 

o $16.9 million or 12.7% increase in public safety activities. 

o $17.7 million or 80.5% decrease in economic environment activities. 
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Revenue by Source – Governmental Activities 
for the year ended September 30, 2008 (in thousands) 
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The table below summarizes the changes in net assets - Business-type Activities

2007 2008
Revenues:

Program revenues:
Charges for services 98,015$         103,853$        
Operating grants and contributions 15,540           14,833            
Capital grants and contributions

General revenues:
Tax increments 2,978             2,358              
Unrestricted investment earnings 9,930             5,872              

Total revenues 126,463         126,916          

Expenses:
Storm water 5,421             4,981              
Water 21,125           20,931            
Sewer 25,819           26,620            
Parking 22,827           24,612            
Convention Center 18,365           17,789            
Sanitation 12,329           13,667            
Redevelopment Agency's Parking 1,849             2,071              
Redevelopment Agency's Leasing 146                122                 

Total expenses 107,881         110,793          

Increase in net assets before transfers
   and gain (loss) on sale of capital assets 18,582           16,123            

Gain (loss) on sale of capital assets (13)                 
Transfers 3,310             252                 

Increase in net assets 21,879           16,375            
Net assets - beginning 390,780         412,659          
Net assets - ending 412,659$       429,034$        

(in thousands)

CITY OF MIAMI BEACH
Changes in Net Assets

Business-type Activities
for the fiscal year ended September 30, 
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Business-type activities. Business-type activities increased the City’s net assets by $16.4 million, 
thereby accounting for 15.7% of the total growth in the net assets of the City. 

Key elements of the net increase are as follows: 

• The Stormwater fund had a change in net assets of $2.9 million. Operating revenues decreased 
by $284 thousand or 3.8% and operating expenses increased by $711 thousand or 22.8% from 
the prior year. Non-operating revenues/expenses decreased by $305 thousand or 51.8% from the 
prior year.  

• The Water and Sewer fund had a change in net assets of $7.2 million. Operating revenues 
increased by $4.7 million or 10% and operating expenses increased by $1.8 million or 4.2% from 
the prior year. Non-operating revenues/expenses decreased by $345 thousand or 28% from the 
prior year. 

• The Parking Systems fund had a change in net assets of $6.1 million. Operating revenues 
increased by $591 thousand or 2% and operating expenses increased by $1.7 million or 8% from 
the prior year. Non-operating revenues/expenses decreased by $717 thousand or 55.7% from the 
prior year. 

• The Convention Center Fund had a change in net loss of $3.1 million. Operating revenues 
decreased by $519 thousand or 3.4% and operating expenses decreased by $570 thousand or 
3.1% from the prior year. Non-operating revenues/expenses decreased by $301 thousand or 
92.5% from the prior year. Historically the Convention Center fund has had net operating losses 
of approximately $3 million annually, with $3.8 million in 2004, $3.1 million in 2005, $3.1 million in 
2006 and $2.8 million in 2007. 

• Other Enterprise Funds, which includes the Sanitation, Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency’s 
Parking and Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency’s leasing Funds, had a change in net assets of 
$3.3 million. Operating revenues increased by $112 thousand or .6% and operating expenses 
increased by $1.5 million or 10.5% from the prior year. Non-operating revenues/expenses 
decreased by $94 thousand or 13% from the prior year. 
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The following chart shows a comparison of expenses to program revenues for business-type activities for 
fiscal year 2008: 

 
Expenses and Program Revenues – Business-type Activities 

for the year ended September 30, 2008 (in thousands) 

 

0
5,000

10,000
15,000
20,000
25,000
30,000
35,000
40,000

S
torm

W
ater

W
ater

S
ew

er

P
arking

C
onvention
C

enter

S
anitation

R
D

A
P

arking

R
D

A
Leasing

Expenses
Program revenues

 

Revenue by Source – Business-type Activities 
for the year ended September 30, 2008 (in thousands) 
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Financial Analysis of the Governmental Funds 

As noted earlier, the City uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-
related legal requirements. The table below summarizes the changes in the fund balances of the City’s 
governmental funds. 

Governmental Funds 
(in thousands) 

Miami Beach 
Redevel-
opment 
Agency

Fund balances 
 Sep. 30, 2007  $       44,143  $      6,007  $         30,245  $  191,139  $    52,531  $  324,065 

Revenues         214,145        39,204            33,894       34,029       27,648      348,920 
Expenditures       (212,619)         (8,070)            (7,539)     (63,692)      (45,821)     (337,741)
Other financing     

sources (uses)                822       (27,029)          (45,592)       50,759       20,273            (767)

Fund balances     
Sept. 30, 2008  $       46,491  $    10,112 $         11,008 $  212,235 $    54,631  $  334,477 

Other 
Govern-
mental 
Funds

Total 
Govern-
mental 
FundsResort Tax

Capital 
ProjectsGeneral 

Governmental funds. The focus of the City’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-term 
inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the City’s 
funding requirements. In particular, unreserved fund balances may serve as a useful measure of a 
government’s net resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. 

The City’s general fund is required to adopt an annual budget prepared on a basis consistent with 
Accounting Principles Generally Accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). Surpluses from any prior 
fiscal years cannot be appropriated in future fiscal years. The general fund is the chief operating fund of 
the City. At the end of the current fiscal year, fund balance of the general fund was $46.5 million. This 
consisted of $1.8 million reserved for encumbrances, $38.1 million designated for contingencies, $2.1 
million designated for unrealized gains on investment and $4.5 million designated for the future funding 
of the City’s building department operations. The general fund’s net change in fund balance for the fiscal 
year was $2.3 million. One key factor in this growth was the ability to maintain expenditures under 
budgeted amounts. Overall revenues decreased by $16.7 million or 7.2%, with ad-valorem tax revenues 
decreasing by $14.9 million or 10.7%. Expenditures in the general fund also increased by $4.7 million or 
2.3%. As a measure of a fund’s liquidity, it may be useful to compare both unreserved fund balance and 
total fund balance to fund balance expenditures. At the end of the fiscal year, unreserved fund balance 
of the general fund was $44.6 million or 96% of total fund balance. Unreserved fund balance represents 
21% of total general fund expenditures, while total fund balance represents 21.9% of the same amount. 

The resort tax fund accounts for the collection of special tax levied city-wide on food, beverage and room 
rents used to support tourist related activities. At the end of the current fiscal year, fund balance of the 
resort tax fund was $10.1 million. The resort tax fund balance increased by $4.1 million or 68.3% from 
the prior fiscal year. Resort taxes collected during the year increased $1.5 million or 4.1% while net other 
financing uses decreased by $5 million or 15.6% and expenditure decreased by $157 thousand or 1.9%. 
Unreserved fund balance represents 125.2% of total resort tax fund expenditures, while total fund 
balance represents 125.3% of the same amount. 
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The Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency (the Agency) Special Revenue Fund accounts for the 
operations of the Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency, a tax increment district of the City. The Agency 
was established in 1976 under the provisions of Chapter 163 of the Florida Statutes to spur development 
and redevelopment in the South Shore and City Center/Historic Convention Village Redevelopment and 
Revitalization Area of the City. The fund balance of the Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency Special 
Revenue Fund decreased $19.2 million or 63.6%. Tax increments collected during the year increased 
$2.0 million or 5.9% while net other financing uses increased by $18.1 million or 65.9% and expenditure 
decreased by $13.5 million or 64.1%. Unreserved fund balance represents 144.9% of total Agency fund 
expenditures, while total fund balance represents 146% of the same amount. 

The City’s capital projects fund accounts for the funding of the City’s capital program. The primary 
resources are obtained from the issuance of City debt and intergovernmental revenues. The capital 
projects fund balance increased by $21.1 million or 11% from the prior fiscal year. Intergovernmental 
revenues decreased by $13.6 million and net other financing sources increased by $5.3 million or 
11.9%. Capital outlay totaled $63.7 million in the current year. Unreserved fund balance represents 
267.9% of total capital project fund expenditures, while total fund balance represents 333.2% of the 
same amount. 

Proprietary funds. The City’s proprietary fund statements provide the same type of information found in 
the government-wide financial statements, but in more detail. The total growth in net assets for all 
enterprise funds was $16.4 million. Other factors concerning the finances of these funds have already 
been addressed in the discussion of the City’s business-type activities. 

General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

The following information is presented to assist the reader in comparing the original budget (adopted budget), 
and the final amended budget (amended budget), and how actual results compared with these budgeted 
amounts. The amended budget can be modified subsequent to the end of the fiscal year. 

There was no variance between the amended budgeted revenues and actual revenues plus other 
financing sources. The net variance between the amended budgeted appropriations and actual 
expenditures plus other financing uses was approximately $1.8 million. This resulted mainly from a 
positive variance of $1.6 million in capital outlay. 
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Original Final
Adopted Amended
Budget Budget Actual

Taxes:
Property 125,482$     123,786$          123,786$          
Sales, use, fuel 1,788           1,564                1,568                
Utility 12,803         13,482              13,786              
Local business 3,875           3,875                3,342                

Taxes 143,948       142,707            142,482            
Other than taxes:

Franchise 10,030         10,564              10,260              
Permits 10,979         15,365              15,754              
Intergovernmental 9,411           9,251                9,198                
Charges for services 8,347           8,075                8,100                
Rents and leases 4,312           4,365                4,380                
Interest income 6,200           7,838                7,838                
Fines and forfeits 1,817           2,184                2,331                
Administrative fees 8,395           8,396                8,407                
Other 5,929           5,399                5,395                
Other financing sources 21,256         21,256              21,255              

Other than taxes 86,676         92,693              92,918              

Total revenues 230,624$    235,400$         235,400$          

General Fund Revenues
for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2008

(in thousands)

Original Final
Adopted Amended
Budget Budget Actual

General government 37,602$        35,390$       35,061$            
Public safety 130,737        137,732       137,559            
Physical environment 1,361            1,357           1,650                
Transportation 4,013            4,221           4,414                
Economic environment 1,708            1,697           1,660                
Human services 1,309            1,080           1,087                
Culture and recreation 30,216          28,777         28,601              
Capital Outlay 1,697            2,378           766                   
Debt service 2,020            2,020           1,821                
Other financing uses 19,962          20,248         20,433              

Total expenditure 230,625$     234,900$    233,052$          

General Fund Expenditures
for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2008

(in thousands)
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General Fund Revenues 
for the year ended September 30, 2008 (in thousands). 
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The following chart and table summarizes actual expenditures by function/program for fiscal year 2008 
and compares expenditures with Adopted Budget, Amended Budget and Actual 

. 

General Fund Expenditure  
for the year ended September 30, 2008 (in thousands). 
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Capital Assets and Debt Administration 

Capital Assets 

The City’s investment in capital assets for its governmental and business-type activities at September 30, 
2008 amounts to $894 million (net of accumulated depreciation). This investment in capital assets 
includes land, buildings, water & sewer distribution, storm drainage systems, lighting systems, sidewalks, 
curbs, signage, equipment, street improvements, and parks, which are detailed as follows (net of 
accumulated depreciation): 

2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008

Land 45,453$     45,832$     24,274$     24,274$     69,727$     70,106$     
Construction 
    work-in-progress 225,050     240,783     207,271     173,031     432,321     413,814     
Building & Structure 42,435       49,920       123,227     120,788     165,662     170,708     
Permanent
    improvements 12,758       57,526       1,961         6,157         14,719       63,683       
Furniture, Fixtures &
   Equipment 24,395       25,107       14,902       49,187       39,297       74,294       
Infrastructure 30,872       28,483       19,284       72,921       50,156       101,404     

Total 380,963$   447,651$   390,919$  446,358$  771,882$   894,009$  

Capital Assets
(in thousands)

Governmental Business-Type Total

 

The City has developed various capital improvement programs to improve the quality of life of its 
residents. Major projects include citywide water, wastewater and storm water improvements, streetscape 
enhancements and improvements to parks, beaches, and fire stations. Major capital asset events in 
progress during the current fiscal year included the following: 

• Continued construction of South Pointe Park the 17-acre regional park per the City of Miami 
Beach Parks Master Plan, 1996.  Proposed elements include: redesigned park entrance, new 
restroom building, pedestrian paving, site lighting, playgrounds, signage, landscaping and 
irrigation. Improvements to the park will provide a memorable and safer park experience. Parks' 
edges will respond to beach, bay and neighborhood frontages. Improved lighting will provide for a 
safer environment. Aged and non functioning facilities will be replaced by a new pavilion and 
maintenance facility buildings. The community at large will benefit from the proposed 
improvements. This project is scheduled to be completed by the end of March 2009.  

 
• Continued construction of the new Multipurpose Municipal Parking Facility at City Hall. The 

completion of the project will result in a neighborhood improvement, over 650 new parking 
spaces, a public plaza, and office space to accommodate governmental offices that are currently 
located in temporary spaces outside City Hall campus, thus improving customer relations with the 
public. The project is scheduled to be completed by the end of calendar year 2009.   

 
• Starting construction of the La Gorce Neighborhoods ROW which the scope consists of area-wide 

street improvements including street resurfacing, swale restoration, repair of sidewalks, targeted 
street lighting upgrades to correct deficiencies, enhanced landscaping within the street ROW, 
water main replacement and targeted stormwater improvements.  The water main work consists 
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of approximately 10,980 linear feet of new water main replacements.    Drainage improvements 
are restricted to Priority Basis 103 and 117 per the Stormwater Master Plan. 

 
• Continued construction of the North Beach Recreational Corridor Project, which is an on-grade 

pathway lying east of private properties and west of the dune system. The project, which will link 
Allison Park (64th Street) to 79th Street, includes environmental enhancements such as removal 
of invasive vegetation from the dune and the planting of native species, and specially designed 
marine turtle-friendly lighting. The project is scheduled to be completed April 2009.  

 
• Completed the rehabilitation of the Washington Avenue Bridge which on January 14, 2008, the 

City of Miami Beach (City) was issued a Notice of Bridge Closure letter by the Florida Department 
of Transportation (FDOT) District Six Office recommending the immediate closure of the 
Washington Avenue Bridge to all traffic, due to the intensifying deteriorating structural conditions 
of the bridge. FDOT is the agency responsible for inspecting and ensuring the safety of all 
bridges statewide, for both county and local governments.  The Washington Avenue Bridge had 
been under a yearly inspection program since 2002. However, the bridge was not declared 
structurally deficient until late 2007.  Based on the November 26, 2007 FDOT Inspection Report 
and a subsequent Deficiency Alert letter issued by FDOT to the City on December 14, 2007, the 
City developed an immediate course of action by re-prioritizing the repairs of the Washington 
Avenue Bridge within its Citywide Bridge Rehabilitation/Maintenance Program.  

 
• Starting construction of the Scott Rakow Youth Center which is a facility that serves a very 

important service for the children and parents of the Middle Beach Community.  The Youth 
Center provides after school activities and programs that are vital to the community, who have 
continuously expressed concerns over the current conditions of the Youth center.  The planned 
improvements include the expansion of the existing parking lot by 44 parking spaces and provide 
a bus drop off which separates vehicular and pedestrian traffic, provide ADA accessible walkways 
from the HC parking to the main entrance and to the new outdoor playground area, convert the 
old ice rink into a Multi-Purpose Room, renovate the existing entry plaza, provide a new entry 
addition with a security counter and lobby, a new handicap accessible elevator located at the 
entry addition, first floor renovations, second floor renovations, new lighting, flooring and ceiling 
treatments.  On August 22, 2007, the scope increased ($750,000) per community request, 
adding:  landscape buffer and sidewalk along 28th Street; windows to the multi-purpose room; 
bus drop-off; and relocation of the playground area. 

 

Additional information on the City’s capital assets can be found in UNote CU to the financial statements. 
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Long-term Debt  

At the end of the current fiscal year, the City had total bonded debt, loans and other long-term debt of 
$434 million. Governmental activities debt decreased by $11.4 million or 4.3% while, business-type 
activities debt decreased by of $5.5 million or 2.9%.  In February of 2008 the City refinanced an existing 
equipment loan, and also received additional loan proceeds.  

Outstanding Debt
General Obligation, Special Obligation, Revenue Bonds and Loans

Governmental activities Business-type activities Total
2007 2008 2007 2008 2007 2008

General obligation $ 78,620 $ 76,085 $ $ $ 78,620 $ 76,085
Special obligation 172,970 163,792 172,970 163,792
Revenue bonds 185,830 179,688 185,830 179,688
Loans 10,617 11,559 345 1,035 10,962 12,594
Other debt 2,619 1,951 2,619 1,951
Total $ 264,826 $ 253,387 $ 186,175 $ 180,723 $ 451,001 $ 434,110

(in thousands)

 

Additional information on the City’s long-term debt can be found in UNote GU to the financial statements. 

Requests for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the City of Miami Beach’s finances for 
all those with an interest in its finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this 
report or requests for additional information should be addressed to The City of Miami Beach, Finance 
Department, 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, Florida 33139. 
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CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS

FIDUCIARY FUNDS

September 30, 2008

Trust Funds Agency Fund

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,255,368 $ 8,595,888
Receivables:
   Accounts, net 85,684
   Accrued interest 3,722,115
   Contributions 2,091,936
   Other 675,685
Prepaid expenses 5,396
Investments, at fair value:
   Short-term investments 15,001,556
   U.S. Government securities 77,611,744
   Corporate bonds and notes 166,428,380
   Common stocks and index funds 244,650,961
   Aggregated bond funds 92,679,493
   Aggregated equity funds 248,658,564
   Money market funds 7,195,145
   Real estate funds 21,391,155
   Mutual funds self-directed DROP participants 5,175,487
      Total investments 878,792,485

      Total assets 895,542,985 8,681,572

Liabilities
   Accounts payable 7,119,260 1,194,862
   Deposits 7,486,710

         Total liabilities 7,119,260 8,681,572

Net Assets
Held in trust for pension benefits $ 888,423,725 $

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS

FIDUCIARY FUNDS

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2008

Trust Funds
Additions:
   Contributions -
      Employer $ 38,310,041
      Employee 11,521,604
      State of Florida 2,262,963
      Buybacks/transfers from other systems 658,097
      Other 28
         Total contributions 52,752,733

   Investment loss -
      Net increase/(decrease) in fair value of investments (138,899,401)
      Interest and dividends income 25,345,644

(113,553,757)
      Investment management expenses (3,499,700)
         Net investment loss (117,053,457)
         Total additions/(reduction) (64,300,724)

Deductions:
   Benefit paid 64,277,060
   Contributions refunded 1,002,958
   Administrative expenses 1,394,457
         Total deductions 66,674,475
         Net decrease (130,975,199)

Net assets held in trust for pension benefits -
   beginning of year 1,019,398,924

Net assets held in trust for pension benefits -
   end of year $ 888,423,725

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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